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AMENDED AGENDA 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF COPPERAS COVE  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Copperas Cove Economic Development 
Corporation will be held on June 25, 2025 at 12:00 p.m. at the Copperas Cove Economic 
Development Corporation’s office located at 207 S 3rd St, Suite 200, Copperas Cove, Texas 76522 
during this time the following agenda will be discussed. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

C. ROLL CALL

D. ANNOUNCEMENTS

E. CITIZENS FORUM

At this time, citizens will be allowed to speak on any matter other than personnel matters,
matters under litigation, or matters on the regular agenda for a length of time not to
exceed five minutes per person. Thirty minutes total has been allotted for this section.

F. CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine by the EDC Board of
Directors and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be a separate discussion
of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent
agenda and considered separately.

1. Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on May 28,
2025. Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC.

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS

H. ACTION ITEMS

1. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss Report for Apirl 2025
Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC.

2. Consideration and action on approving Resolution #EDC 2025-04 accepting the Quarterly
Investment Report as presented for the quarter ending March 31, 2025, per the
Investment Policy. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC
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3. Consideration and action on approving the revisions made to the Copperas Cove 
Economic Development Corporation Bylaws. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas 
Cove EDC.

4. Consideration and action on the Business Improvement Grant. Sean Stevens, Senior 
Director, BRE, Copperas Cove EDC.

I. REPORTS FROM STAFF, OUTSIDE ENTITIES, ADVISORY COMMITTEES, AND
BOARDS

1. Executive Director’s Report. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC.

2. Senior Director, BRE Report. Sean Stevens, Senior Director BRE, Copperas Cove
EDC.

3. Marketing Director’s Report. Sheena Tanner, Marketing Director, Copperas Cove EDC.

4. Workforce Development Specialist’s Report. Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development
Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC.

5. Small Business Support Director’s Report. Anne Seneca, Small Business Support
Director, Copperas Cove EDC.

J. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS

K. EXECUTIVE SESSION

L. RECONVENE INTO AN OPEN SESSION FOR POSSIBLE ACTION RESULTING FROM
ANY ITEM POSTED AND LEGALLY DISCUSSED IN THE EXECUTIVE SESSION.

M. ADJOURN

The Board of Directors reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time regarding any 
issue on this agenda for which it is legally permissible.  

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Governing Body 
of the Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation was posted at 5 p.m. on June 20, 2025. 

  ____________________________________________ 
  Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist 
Copperas Cove EDC 



Economic Development Corporation F.1.
Meeting Date: June 25, 2025 
Contact: Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC 

Subject: 
Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on May 28, 2025. 
Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC 

Attachments: 
Regular Meeting Minutes – May 28, 2025 
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COPPERAS COVE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Meeting Minutes for May 28, 2025 

A. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Bradi Diaz called the Regular Meeting of the Copperas Cove Economic Development
Corporation to order at 12:07 p.m.

B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Secretary Fred Chavez led the Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

C. ROLL CALL

Roll call led by Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist

Present: Bradi Diaz, Chairman Fred Welch, Executive Director 

JC Stubbs, Vice Chairman Sean Stevens, Senior Director, BRE 
Fred Chavez, Secretary Sheena Tanner, Marketing Director 
David McPhail, Treasurer Anne Seneca, Small Business Support Director 
Vonya Hart, Council Liaison Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist 

Barbara Boulware-Wells, Legal Counsel 

D. ANNOUNCEMENTS

o Council Liaison Vonya Heart thanked Public Works for their hard work this last week.

E. CITIZENS FORUM

At this time, citizens will be allowed matters other than personnel matters, matters under
litigation, or matters on the regular agenda, for a length of time not to exceed five minutes per
person. Thirty minutes total has been allotted for this section.

None

F. CONSENT AGENDA - All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine by the
EDC Board of Directors and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be a separate
discussion of this item. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent
agenda and considered separately.
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1. Consideration and action on approval of minutes for the Meeting held on May 28, 2025.
Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist.

Vice Chairman JC Stubbs made a motion to approve Agenda Item F1. Secretary Fred Chavez
seconded the motion, and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried.

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS

None

H. ACTION ITEMS

1. Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for March 2025. Fred Welch,
Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC.

Vice Chairman JC Stubbs made a motion to approve Agenda Item H1. Treasurer David McPhail
seconded the motion, and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried.

2. Consideration and action for the Proposed Budget for FY 2025/2026. Fred Welch, Executive
Director, Copperas Cove EDC.

Treasurer David McPhail made a motion to approve Agenda Item H2. Director Anthony
Martinez seconded the motion, and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried.

3. Consideration and action on approving the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Annual Financial Report
(Audit). Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove.

Secretary Fred Chavez made a motion to approve Agenda Item H3. Director Anthony Martinez
seconded the motion, and with a unanimous vote, the motion carried.

4. Discussion and direction on implementing a Business Improvement Grant Program in FY24/25.
Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC

No action was taken.

5. Consideration and direction by the CCEDC Board on working with the City of Copperas Cove on
creation of a TIRZ (Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone). Fred Welch, Executive Director,
Copperas Cove EDC

Executive Director Fred Welch received directions from the board to move forward with the Tax
Increment Investment Zone.

6. Consideration and direction by the CCEDC Board on working with the City of Copperas Cove on
creation of a Marketing and Communications Plan. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas
Cove EDC

No action was taken
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I. EDC REPORTS FROM STAFF, OUTSIDE ENTITIES, ADVISORY COMMITTEES,
AND BOARDS

1. Executive Director Fred Welch gave an update on the following topics listed below:

o Working with the City of Copperas on Downtown grant funding
o Working with the City if Copperas Cove to discuss a Marketing Communication Strategy
o Update on EDC activities
o Update on Select USA Conference

2. Senior Director, BRE Sean Stevens gave an update on the following topics listed below:

o Recap of the Size Up Launch Party
o Recap of Select USA Conference
o Recap of EDC Staff Trip to Brownwood EDC

3. Marketing Director Sheena Tanner gave an update on the following topics listed below:

o Recap of Website and social media growth.
o Most effective posts for growth and gaining exposure in May 2025.
o LinkedIn audience growth and most effective LinkedIn Posts.
o Current marketing campaigns.
o Local brand awareness marketing campaign and attending ribbon cuttings
o Workforce marketing campaign.
o Copperas Cove EDC Economic Excellence Award marketing campaign.

Recent EDC news coverage.

4. Workforce Development Specialist Brittany Sanders gave an update on the following topics
listed below:

o Update on EDC Operation
o Update on the Administration Assistant job posting
o Copperas Cove Regional Hiring Event on July 30, 2025, at 10 a.m.

5. Business Support Director Anne Seneca on the following topics listed below:

o Oktoberfest 2025 events and planning.
o Recap Of EDC Staff trip to Brownwood EDC

J. ITEM FOR FUTURE AGENDAS.

o EDC Bylaws
o EDC Investment Strategy Policy

K. EXECUTIVE SESSION CONVENED AT 1:11PM

The Board of Directors may convene into Executive Session on any matter related to any of the
above agenda items, as allowed under Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.
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1. Pursuant to section 551.072, Texas Government Code – The Copperas Cove Economic
Development Corporation Board will go into executive session to deliberate the purchase,
exchange, lease, or value of real property. Project Ironwood.

Vice Chairman JC Stubbs made a motion to have the EDC Director Fred Welch to draft a 380
agreement for project Ironwood.  Secretary Fred Chavez seconded the motion, and with a
unanimous vote, the motion carried.

L. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION AT 1:26 P.M. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION
RESULTING FROM ANY ITEM POSTED AND LEGALLY DISCUSSED IN THE
EXECUTIVE SESSION.

M. ADJOURN

Secretary Fred Chavez adjourned the meeting at 1:26 p.m.

ATTEST: 

__________________________________________   ______________________________ 
Brittany Sanders, Workforce Development Specialist     Fred Chavez, Secretary of the Board 



Economic Development Corporation        H.1.
Meeting Date: June 25, 2025 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving the Profit and Loss report for the month of April 2025. Fred 
Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

Description/Information: 
The Profit and Loss report for April 2025 has been prepared by Donkbuilt Service Exchange “Donkbuilt” 
as per the agreement between the CCEDC and Donkbuilt. The report is attached for review by the 
Board. 

Financial Impact: 
See attached. 

Action/Recommendation: 
EDC staff recommends the Board of Directors approve the Profit and Loss report for April 2025 as 
presented by Fred Welch.  

Attachments: 

April Financials: 

Profit and Loss  
Profit and Loss Budget vs Actual 
Cadence Bank Reconciliation Detail 
Tex Pool Reconciliation Detail 



 2:20 PM
 06/17/25
 Accrual Basis

 Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation
 Profit & Loss

 April 2025

Apr 25

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Revenues

Sales Tax Income 96,185.07

Interest Income 24,666.41

Total Revenues 120,851.48

Total Income 120,851.48

Expense

EXPENDITURES

EDC ADMINISTRATION

PERSONNEL

00-1150 · Phone Reimbursement 400.00

00-1100 · Car Allowance 500.00

00-1000 · Staff Salary 33,941.29

00-1200 · Longevity 48.02

00-1500 · FICA Tax 2,361.14

00-1600 · Employee Insurance 2,616.58

00-1800 · Retirement 5,052.48

Total PERSONNEL 44,919.51

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

00-2030 · Office Supplies 341.22

00-2200 · Postage/Shipping 73.00

00-2842 · Minor Equipment/Electronics 189.43

Total SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 603.65

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

00-4100 · Repairs & Maint. - Bldg 849.79

00-4200 · Repairs & Maint. - Facility 80.00

00-4400 · Repairs & Maint. - Equipment 200.00

Total REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 1,129.79

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

00-6100 · Advertising 371.63

00-6200 · Communication - Internet (Spec) 261.38

00-6300 · Rental of Equip / Copier Lease 289.99

00-6350 · Rental of Property 2,702.49

00-6400 · Dues and Subscriptions 5,473.25

00-6600 · Professional Development 905.18

00-6800 · Professional Services 700.00

00-6900 · Utilities 816.49

Total CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 11,520.41

DESIGNATED EXPENSES

00-7000 · Insurance Expense 675.65

00-1998 · Board Related Expenses 205.09

00-1999 · Public Relations 0.77

Total DESIGNATED EXPENSES 881.51

Total EDC ADMINISTRATION 59,054.87

DEBT SERVICES
10-9326 · 2012 Sales Tax Bond Note Int 2,402.46

Total DEBT SERVICES 2,402.46

EDC NON-DEPARTMENTAL

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

90-6550 · Contract Labor 400.00

90-6610 · Business Attraction 4,166.74

Total CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 4,566.74

90-9100 · BUSINESS RETENTION

90-9102 · Workshops 794.29

90-9107 · Workforce Development Events 774.75

Total 90-9100 · BUSINESS RETENTION 1,569.04
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 2:20 PM
 06/17/25
 Accrual Basis

 Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation
 Profit & Loss

 April 2025

Apr 25

Total EDC NON-DEPARTMENTAL 6,135.78

Total EXPENDITURES 67,593.11

Total Expense 67,593.11

Net Ordinary Income 53,258.37
Net Income 53,258.37
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 06/17/25
 Accrual Basis

 Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 October 2024 through April 2025
TOTAL

Oct '24 - Apr 25 Budget $ Over Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Revenues

Sales Tax Income 746,573.75 660,916.65 85,657.10

Interest Income 178,599.80 128,333.35 50,266.45

Total Revenues 925,173.55 789,250.00 135,923.55

Other Income 140.80 0.00 140.80

Total Income 925,314.35 789,250.00 136,064.35

Expense

EXPENDITURES

EDC ADMINISTRATION

PERSONNEL

00-1150 · Phone Reimbursement 2,811.90 2,800.00 11.90

00-1100 · Car Allowance 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00

00-1000 · Staff Salary 237,127.04 227,791.65 9,335.39

00-1200 · Longevity 291.77 612.50 -320.73

00-1500 · FICA Tax 17,082.34 18,242.60 -1,160.26

00-1600 · Employee Insurance 18,976.30 16,762.10 2,214.20

00-1700 · Worker's Comp Insurance 0.00 583.35 -583.35

00-1800 · Retirement 35,325.63 32,252.50 3,073.13

00-1901 · Other Personnel Expenses 2,498.38 816.65 1,681.73

Total PERSONNEL 317,613.36 303,361.35 14,252.01

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

00-2030 · Office Supplies 4,633.28 2,333.35 2,299.93

00-2040 Printing Costs 0.00 175.00 -175.00

00-2200 · Postage/Shipping 257.15 175.00 82.15

00-2820 · Furniture and Fixtures 208.98 0.00 208.98

00-2842 · Minor Equipment/Electronics 423.78 2,916.65 -2,492.87

Total SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 5,523.19 5,600.00 -76.81

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

00-4100 · Repairs & Maint. - Bldg 6,453.94 2,041.65 4,412.29

00-4200 · Repairs & Maint. - Facility 455.00 1,458.35 -1,003.35

00-4400 · Repairs & Maint. - Equipment 1,520.00 2,333.35 -813.35

Total REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 8,428.94 5,833.35 2,595.59

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

00-6012 · Consulting Fees (Legal) 2,957.50 2,916.65 40.85

00-6000 · Bank Analysis Fees 0.00 466.65 -466.65

00-6100 · Advertising 1,230.63 2,333.35 -1,102.72

00-6200 · Communication - Internet (Spec) 3,674.51 3,645.85 28.66

00-6201 · Phone Services - Brightspeed 0.00 0.00 0.00

00-6202 · Network Upgrade 0.00 0.00 0.00

00-6300 · Rental of Equip / Copier Lease 2,029.93 1,458.35 571.58

00-6350 · Rental of Property 18,917.43 19,250.00 -332.57

00-6400 · Dues and Subscriptions 40,705.34 4,666.65 36,038.69
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 2:27 PM
 06/17/25
 Accrual Basis

 Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 October 2024 through April 2025
TOTAL

Oct '24 - Apr 25 Budget $ Over Budget

00-6401 · Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00

00-6402 · Software Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

00-6550 · Contract Labor 0.00 2,041.65 -2,041.65

00-6551 · IT Services (Cybersecurity/HD) 0.00 0.00 0.00

00-6600 · Professional Development 11,499.40 24,056.65 -12,557.25

00-6800 · Professional Services 12,528.61 7,116.65 5,411.96

00-6810 · Provided City Services 0.00 87.50 -87.50

00-6900 · Utilities 5,286.83 5,366.65 -79.82

Total CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 98,830.18 73,406.60 25,423.58

DESIGNATED EXPENSES

00-7000 · Insurance Expense 4,013.75 3,383.35 630.40

00-1998 · Board Related Expenses 1,620.47 1,750.00 -129.53

00-1999 · Public Relations 4,599.22 3,500.00 1,099.22

Total DESIGNATED EXPENSES 10,233.44 8,633.35 1,600.09

Total EDC ADMINISTRATION 440,629.11 396,834.65 43,794.46

DEBT SERVICES

10-9226 · 2012 Sales Tax Bond Principal 0.00 67,083.35 -67,083.35

10-9326 · 2012 Sales Tax Bond Note Int 25,177.53 18,908.15 6,269.38

Total DEBT SERVICES 25,177.53 85,991.50 -60,813.97

EDC NON-DEPARTMENTAL

SUPPLIES AND MATERIAL
90-2060 · Program / Project Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total SUPPLIES AND MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

90-6400 · Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00

90-6100 · Advertising 0.00 1,248.35 -1,248.35

90-6550 · Contract Labor 4,250.00 11,666.65 -7,416.65

90-6610 · Business Attraction 23,425.92 32,083.35 -8,657.43

90-6800 · Professional Services 49,999.99 42,700.00 7,299.99

Total CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 77,675.91 91,198.35 -13,522.44

90-9000 · ENTREPRENEUR CENTER

90-9001 · Start Up 0.00 1,750.00 -1,750.00

90-9002 · Operations 0.00 20,416.65 -20,416.65

90-9003 · Employee Appreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00

90-9004 · Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 90-9000 · ENTREPRENEUR CENTER 0.00 22,166.65 -22,166.65

90-9100 · BUSINESS RETENTION

90-9101 · Flyers / Design 0.00 554.15 -554.15

90-9102 · Workshops 1,294.62 291.65 1,002.97

90-9103 · Retention 26,842.60 3,500.00 23,342.60

90-9104 · Travel -480.20 875.00 -1,355.20

90-9105 · Visits 0.00 0.00 0.00

90-9106 · Workforce Development Training 0.00 1,633.35 -1,633.35

90-9107 · Workforce Development Events 2,307.65 1,750.00 557.65
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 2:27 PM
 06/17/25
 Accrual Basis

 Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 October 2024 through April 2025
TOTAL

Oct '24 - Apr 25 Budget $ Over Budget

90-9100 · BUSINESS RETENTION - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 90-9100 · BUSINESS RETENTION 29,964.67 8,604.15 21,360.52

Total EDC NON-DEPARTMENTAL 107,640.58 121,969.15 -14,328.57

OTHER EXPENDITURES

90-8600 · CAPITAL OUTLAY

90-8601 · Constitution 0.00 0.00 0.00

90-8602 · Land Exchange 0.00 0.00 0.00

90-8605 · Infrastructure 0.00 291,666.65 -291,666.65

90-8607 · Narrows Phase II Expansion 27,825.00 1,166,666.65 -1,138,841.65

90-8608 · Patriot Circle Office Building 0.00 0.00 0.00

90-8600 · CAPITAL OUTLAY - Other 5,000.00

Total 90-8600 · CAPITAL OUTLAY 32,825.00 1,458,333.30 -1,425,508.30

Total OTHER EXPENDITURES 32,825.00 1,458,333.30 -1,425,508.30

Total EXPENDITURES 606,272.22 2,063,128.60 -1,456,856.38

Total Expense 606,272.22 2,063,128.60 -1,456,856.38

Net Ordinary Income 319,042.13 -1,273,878.60 1,592,920.73
Net Income 319,042.13 -1,273,878.60 1,592,920.73
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 729,743.12
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 54 items
Liability Check 02/26/2025 3598 City of Copperas Co... X -5,714.18 -5,714.18
Liability Check 03/12/2025 3616 City of Copperas Co... X -5,714.18 -11,428.36
Check 03/12/2025 3611 Oncor X -500.00 -11,928.36
Check 03/12/2025 3615 Knight Law Firm X -140.00 -12,068.36
Check 03/21/2025 3621 Pattillo, Brown & Hill... X -1,000.00 -13,068.36
Check 03/21/2025 3617 Quill LLC X -585.32 -13,653.68
Check 03/21/2025 3622 Killeen Daily Herald X -175.00 -13,828.68
Check 03/21/2025 3620 Jeremy Gonzales X -55.00 -13,883.68
Check 03/21/2025 3618 Quill LLC X -29.96 -13,913.64
Check 03/21/2025 3619 Quill LLC X -9.97 -13,923.61
General Journal 03/31/2025 103 Brightspeed X -271.72 -14,195.33
General Journal 04/01/2025 100 TIB The Independen... X -15,115.48 -29,310.81
Liability Check 04/01/2025 EFTPS US Treasury X -3,816.74 -33,127.55
General Journal 04/01/2025 96 McMullin Properties X -2,702.49 -35,830.04
Liability Check 04/04/2025 ACH City of Copperas Co... X -6,820.79 -42,650.83
Check 04/08/2025 3624 Texas Economic De... X -1,500.00 -44,150.83
Check 04/08/2025 3625 Texas Economic De... X -1,000.00 -45,150.83
Check 04/08/2025 3629 Top Notch Lawn Care X -400.00 -45,550.83
Check 04/08/2025 3628 Copperas Cove Lea... X -371.63 -45,922.46
Check 04/08/2025 3627 Bill French Enterprises X -300.00 -46,222.46
Check 04/08/2025 3630 Centex Technologies X -200.00 -46,422.46
Check 04/08/2025 3634 Herb & Earnie's X -131.25 -46,553.71
Check 04/08/2025 3632 Killeen Pest Control X -75.00 -46,628.71
Check 04/08/2025 3633 Copperas Cove Ban... X -72.00 -46,700.71
Check 04/08/2025 3626 Belton EDC X -41.97 -46,742.68
Check 04/08/2025 3631 Inhouse Systems X -39.99 -46,782.67
Paycheck 04/11/2025 66008 Frederick H Welch X -4,276.12 -51,058.79
Paycheck 04/11/2025 66010 Sean Renzo Stevens X -2,721.37 -53,780.16
Paycheck 04/11/2025 66011 Sheena M Tanner X -1,531.77 -55,311.93
Paycheck 04/11/2025 66007 Brittany P Sanders X -1,513.56 -56,825.49
Paycheck 04/11/2025 66006 Anne R Seneca X -1,185.97 -58,011.46
Paycheck 04/11/2025 66009 Isaac Almeida X -513.96 -58,525.42
General Journal 04/14/2025 101 TXU Energy X -604.58 -59,130.00
Liability Check 04/15/2025 EFTPS US Treasury X -3,960.00 -63,090.00
General Journal 04/15/2025 96 Spectrum Business X -261.38 -63,351.38
Check 04/17/2025 3646 DonkBuilt Service E... X -700.00 -64,051.38
Check 04/17/2025 3645 DonkBuilt Service E... X -700.00 -64,751.38
Check 04/17/2025 3644 Philadelphia Insuran... X -675.65 -65,427.03
Check 04/17/2025 3642 Jani-King of Austin X -397.00 -65,824.03
Check 04/17/2025 3638 City of Copperas Co... X -159.38 -65,983.41
Check 04/17/2025 3643 Jeremy Gonzales X -80.00 -66,063.41
Check 04/17/2025 3635 Killeen Pest Control X -75.00 -66,138.41
Check 04/17/2025 3636 Central Texas Coun... X -75.00 -66,213.41
General Journal 04/22/2025 97 Iron Mountain X -217.94 -66,431.35
Paycheck 04/25/2025 ACH Frederick H Welch X -4,276.13 -70,707.48
Paycheck 04/25/2025 ACH Sean Renzo Stevens X -2,721.36 -73,428.84
Paycheck 04/25/2025 ACH Sheena M Tanner X -1,531.77 -74,960.61
Paycheck 04/25/2025 ACH Brittany P Sanders X -1,513.56 -76,474.17
Paycheck 04/25/2025 ACH Anne R Seneca X -1,185.96 -77,660.13
Paycheck 04/25/2025 ACH Isaac Almeida X -296.31 -77,956.44
Liability Check 04/29/2025 EFTPS US Treasury X -3,919.32 -81,875.76
General Journal 04/29/2025 102 Konica Minolta X -289.99 -82,165.75
General Journal 04/30/2025 100 TIB The Independen... X -6,125.62 -88,291.37
Liability Check 04/30/2025 TWC TWC X -124.79 -88,416.16

Total Checks and Payments -88,416.16 -88,416.16

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
General Journal 04/29/2025 104 X 96,185.07 96,185.07
General Journal 04/30/2025 105 X 1,672.29 97,857.36

Total Deposits and Credits 97,857.36 97,857.36

Total Cleared Transactions 9,441.20 9,441.20

9:21 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

05/06/25 Reconciliation Detail
Cash- Cadence Bank, Period Ending 04/30/2025
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Cleared Balance 9,441.20 739,184.32

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Check 03/12/2025 3604 Texas Economic De... -100.00 -100.00
General Journal 03/20/2025 97 Iron Mountain -218.57 -318.57
Check 04/17/2025 3641 EDSuite -5,000.00 -5,318.57
Check 04/17/2025 3639 Dink Nation -250.00 -5,568.57
Check 04/17/2025 3637 Knight Law Firm -175.00 -5,743.57
Check 04/17/2025 3640 Rotary Club of Copp... -100.00 -5,843.57
Liability Check 04/30/2025 3647 City of Copperas Co... -5,714.18 -11,557.75

Total Checks and Payments -11,557.75 -11,557.75

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
General Journal 02/27/2025 107 400.00 400.00

Total Deposits and Credits 400.00 400.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -11,157.75 -11,157.75

Register Balance as of 04/30/2025 -1,716.55 728,026.57

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 14 items

General Journal 05/01/2025 103 Brightspeed -271.88 -271.88
Check 05/06/2025 Conway Data, Inc -2,500.00 -2,771.88
Check 05/06/2025 Texas Economic De... -575.00 -3,346.88
Check 05/06/2025 Herb & Earnie's -544.50 -3,891.38
Check 05/06/2025 Texas Economic De... -500.00 -4,391.38
Check 05/06/2025 Oncor -500.00 -4,891.38
Check 05/06/2025 Jani-King of Austin -397.00 -5,288.38
Check 05/06/2025 Killeen Daily Herald -249.00 -5,537.38
Check 05/06/2025 Centex Technologies -200.00 -5,737.38
Check 05/06/2025 Quill LLC -179.96 -5,917.34
Check 05/06/2025 Quill LLC -116.97 -6,034.31
Check 05/06/2025 Copperas Cove Lea... -101.25 -6,135.56
Check 05/06/2025 Jeremy Gonzales -80.00 -6,215.56
Check 05/06/2025 Inhouse Systems -39.99 -6,255.55

Total Checks and Payments -6,255.55 -6,255.55

Total New Transactions -6,255.55 -6,255.55

Ending Balance -7,972.10 721,771.02

9:21 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

05/06/25 Reconciliation Detail
Cash- Cadence Bank, Period Ending 04/30/2025

Page 2



Apr 30, 25

Beginning Balance 6,452,821.33
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 22,994.12

Total Cleared Transactions 22,994.12

Cleared Balance 6,475,815.45

Register Balance as of 04/30/2025 6,475,815.45

Ending Balance 6,475,815.45

9:23 AM Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation

05/06/25 Reconciliation Summary
TEXPOOL ACCOUNT, Period Ending 04/30/2025

Page 1
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Economic Development Corporation        H.2.
Meeting Date: June 25, 2025 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 

Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving Resolution #EDC 2025-04 accepting the Quarterly Investment 
Report as presented for the quarter ending March 31, 2025, per the Investment Policy. Fred Welch, 
Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

Description/Information:  
The Public Funds Investment Act of Chapter 2256, Texas Government Code, requires investment 
management reports to be accepted by the Board. The Copperas Cove Economic Development 
Corporation's Investment Policy requires that the Investment Officer shall report a detailed listing of all 
purchases, sales, and payments, and a description of each security held as well as management 
summary information.  

Financial Impact: 
See the attached Quarterly Investment Report for the month ending March 31, 2025. 

Action/Recommendation: 
EDC staff recommends the Board approve Resolution #EDC-2025-4, accepting the Quarterly 
Investment Report as presented for the quarter ending March 31, 2025, per the Investment Policy. 

Attachments: 

Resolution #EDC-2025-04 
Quarterly Investment Report 



Resolution No. EDC 2025-04  Page 1 of 1 

RESOLUTION NO. EDC- 2025-04 
A RESOLUTION OF THE COPPERAS COVE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, 

APPROVING THE INVESTMENT REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDING MARCH 2025. 

WHEREAS, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code, commonly known as the “Public Funds 
Investment Act,” requires the Investment Officer of the City to present written report of 
investment transactions for all Economic Development Corporation’s accounts covered 
for the preceding reporting period to the Board of Directors; and 

WHEREAS, this reporting is authorized by the Public Funds Investment Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Funds Investment Act requires the Quarterly Investment Report to be 
presented to the Board of Directors; and 

WHEREAS, the attached Quarterly Investment Report complies with the Public Funds Investment 
Act. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
COPPERAS COVE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION: 

SECTION I. 

That the Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation has complied with the requirements of 
the Public Funds Investment Act, and the Quarterly Investment Report for the quarter ending March 31, 
2025, attached hereto as “Exhibit A,” is hereby approved as the quarterly investment report for the 
quarter ending March 31, 2025, of the Corporation effective June 25, 2025. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on this 25th Day of June 2025 at the Regular Meeting of the 
Economic Development Corporation which meeting was held in compliance with the Open Meetings 
Act, Tex. Gov’t Code, §551.001, et. seq. at which meeting a quorum was present and voting.  

ATTEST: 

 Bradi Diaz, Chairman   David McPhail, Treasurer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_________________________ 
Barbara Boulware-Wells 
The Knight Law Firm 
Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation Attorney 



Economic Development Corporation       H.3.
Meeting Date: June 25, 2025 
Contact: Fed Welch, Executive Director, CCEDC. 

Subject: 
Consideration and action on approving the revisions made to the Copperas Cove Economic 
Development Corporation Bylaws. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC. 

Description/Information:
The Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation (CCEDC) is required to have the Board of 
Directors review and amend the CCEDC Bylaws at a minimum of every two years according to the 
Texas Local Government Code Section 501.064(a). 

On September 28, 2022, Executive Director Fred Welch discussed the revisions made to the CCEDC 
Bylaws. No action was taken. 

On October 25, 2022, the Board of Directors approved the revisions made to the CCEDC Bylaws. 

Once the Board has approved the revised Bylaws, they will then need to be taken to City Council for 
approval. 

On November 15, 2022, the CCEDC Bylaws were presented to City Council for approval. CCEDC 
Bylaws were approved by the City Attorney and returned to the Board of Directors for revisions. 
CCEDC Board Attorney and City Attorney have approved the attached document. 

On March 30, 2023, the Board of Directors approved the revisions made to the CCEDC Bylaws. 

On April 18, 2023, the revised CCEDC Bylaws were presented to City Council and approved 

Financial Impact: 

None 

Action/Recommendation:
EDC staff recommends the Board of Directors approve the revised CCEDC Bylaws. 

Attachments: 

CCEDC Bylaws 























Economic Development Corporation H.4.
Meeting Date: June 25, 2025 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

Subject: 
Consideration and action on the Business Improvement Grant Program in FY24/25. 
Sean Stevens, Senior Director, BRE, Copperas Cove EDC. 

Description/Information: 
In an effort to enhance the visual appeal and vitality of local businesses, EDC Staff is proposing to 
implement a Business Improvement Grant. This program would provide up to 50% reimbursement or a 
maximum grant of $5,000 per project for eligible improvements including façade upgrade, signage, site 
enhancements, and permanent building improvements. This grant is available to for-profit businesses 
and commercial property owners located within the Copperas Cove city limits. Funding is dispersed on 
a reimbursement basis following project completion, inspection, and all required documentation is 
submitted.  

Financial Impact: 
The proposed FY25/26 budget has allocated $25,000 for this program. To implement this prior to 
October 1, 2025, EDC Board would need to allocate funding. 

Action/Recommendation: 
The CCEDC Staff recommends the Board of Directors approve the Business Improvement Grant in 
FY24/25. 

Attachments: 

Copperas Cove Business Improvement Grant Program Guidelines 



Copperas Cove Business Improvement Grant Program 

Summary 
The Copperas Cove Business Improvement Grant Program is a reimbursement-based matching grant designed to 
support visual and physical upgrades to local commercial properties and storefronts. Administered by the 
Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation (CCEDC), the program helps enhance the appearance, value, 
and customer experience of our local business community. 

Program Highlights 
• Match Amount: Up to 50% of total project cost
• Maximum Grant: $5,000 per project
• Grant Type: Reimbursement only
• Funding Cycle: Oct 1 – Sept 30

Eligible Projects 
• Façade Improvements: Painting, awnings, repairs,

structural upgrades
• Signage: New signs or updates to existing ones
• Site Enhancements: Parking, landscaping, lighting
• Other Improvements: HVAC, plumbing, electrical, and

other permanent fixtures

Who Can Apply 
• For-profit businesses, commercial property owners,

or tenants (with owner’s permission)
• Must be located within Copperas Cove city limits
• Must be in good standing on taxes, utilities, and not involved in litigation against the City or CCEDC
• One grant per applicant every 12 months

Key Requirements 
• Improvements must start within 2 months of approval and be completed within 6 months
• Projects must follow approved plans, obtain permits, and pass inspections
• Grants are reimbursement-only; no in-kind contributions or owner labor allowed
• Business must remain operational for at least 12 months after receiving grant funds

How to Apply 
• Complete the online application and upload:

o Proof of ownership or lease
o Detailed quotes/estimates
o Photos and/or project drawings
o Signed W-9 form

Applications are reviewed by a 3-person committee (CCEDC Executive Director, CCEDC Assistant Director, and 
City of Copperas Cove Development Services)  

Applicants will be notified of their status within 20 days. 
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CCEDC Business Improvement Grant Guideline 2024-2025 

Copperas Cove Business Improvement Grant Program Guidelines 

2024-2025 

Purpose: 

The Copperas Cove Economic Development Corporation (CCEDC) has established the Business 
Improvement Grant Program to stimulate the growth and enhancement of new and existing 
businesses within Copperas Cove, Texas. The purpose of this program is to enhance the economic 
vitality of the City of Copperas Cove by encouraging visually appealing physical improvements to 
local business establishments.  

Grant Type: 

Grants provide area reimbursement grants, such as grants being a cash match for funds, disbursed 
by an Applicant. In-kind contributions, or other grant funds, may not be used by an applicant for 
matching funds. Only Applicant’s cash expenditures may be used as a grant match. 

Funding Cycle: 

The funding cycle shall be from October 1st through September 30th. For each funding cycle, the 
CCEDC shall designate an amount of funding for that cycle. Upon depletion of those funds, the 
CCEDC will be under no obligation to fund additional grants. Likewise, the CCEDC is under no 
obligation to establish future cycles.  

Eligible Improvements and Expenditures: 

Applicants may qualify for a matching grant of up to fifty percent (50%), with a maximum grant not 
exceeding $5,000.00. Eligible improvements and expenditures under the Copperas Cove Business 
Improvement Grant Program include: 

Façade Improvements: Improvements to building facades including, but not limited to, 
structural enhancements, painting, remodeling, and awnings. 

Sign Improvements: Installation of new signs or renovation/removal of existing signs. 

Site Improvements: Parking lot resurfacing, lighting, landscaping, and other 
enhancements. 

Other Real Property Improvements: Improvements including, but not limited to upgrades 
to electrical systems, plumbing, masonry repair, HVAC systems, and other permanent 
building fixtures subject to City approval. 
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Eligibility: 

A. To be eligible for grant funding, applicants must meet the following criteria:
B. For-profit businesses, commercial property owners, or business tenants located within the

city limits of Copperas Cove. The applicant’s tax status will be verified with the State
Comptroller's office.

C. Business facilities also serving as residences are not eligible.
D. Applicants who have outstanding financial obligations to the City of Copperas Cove and/or

Coryell County, including but not limited to lien, court fine, delinquent City utility bills, or
delinquent taxes are not eligible.

E. Applicants who have an ongoing law that has an ongoing lawsuit or are in any way parties to
litigation against the City of Copperas Cove or the CCEDC are not eligible.

F. Applicants are limited to receiving grant funding for only one (1) project in a 12-month
period.

G. Applicants who have multiple businesses and/or commercial properties with the City of
Copperas Cove can receive grant funding for only one (1) project in a 12-month period.

H. Applicants may be eligible to receive up to a 50 percent matching grant, with a maximum
grant awarded to an Applicant not to exceed $5,000.

Guidelines: 

A. Applicants will be required to show proof of ownership of an existing facility, or if the
Applicant is a business tenant, they must attach a copy of the lease agreement with the
application.

B. Grants awarded under The Copperas Cove Business Improvement Grant are
reimbursement grants. Reimbursement grants are a cash match for funds disbursed by the
applicant and are not to exceed the limit set forth. In-kind contributions may not be used as
any part of the Application match. Only cash matches of the Applicant’s expenditures may
be used.

C. Improvements shall be made in accordance with project drawings, specifications, and/or
information provided in the application, such as having previously been approved by the
City of Copperas Cove. Failure to do so will render the Application ineligible to receive grant
funding. Any modifications must first receive the written approval of the CCEDC. Failure to
do so will further render the Applicant ineligible to receive grant funding.

D. The applicant is obligated to obtain all applicable permits and inspections related to the
improvement project. Failure to do so will render the Applicant ineligible for grant funding.

E. The improvements, as presented in the application, must be completed in their entirety,
unless otherwise approved by CCEDC Incomplete improvements will render the Applicant
ineligible for grant funding.

F. Upon approval of a grant application, and during the implementation of the improvements,
a representative of representatives of the CCEDC and the City shall have the right to access
to inspect the work in progress.

G. Improvements shall not commence in advance of having received written approval for a
grant from the CCEDC.

H. Improvements shall not commence prior to having received written approval for a grant
from the Copperas Cove EDC.
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I. Labor provided by the Applicant, or their employees may not be included in the cost of the 
estimate of the project and are not reimbursable through this Program.  

J. In order to be eligible to receive the grant funding, improvements must be started within two 
(2) months of receiving grant approval from the CCEDC and must be completed within six 
(6) months. Failure to complete the improvements within the required time period will result 
in the loss of the grant funds allocated for the project.  

K. The Applicant must agree to remain in business and to not sell or assign business to 
another person or entity for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of grant funding. 

Application Process: 

A. Applicants must submit a complete application form with all required documentation to the 
Business Retention portal which can be accessed by visiting: 
https://coveedc.com/business/business-retention  

B. The Copperas Cove Business Improvement Grant Review Committee will review and score 
all applications. This review committee will be comprised of the CCEDC Executive Director, 
CCEDC Assistant Director, and a representative from the City of Copperas Cove 
Development Services. 

C. Applications will be reviewed in the order that they are received. 
D. Applicants will receive notification of their application status no later than 20 days from the 

receipt of the application.  
E. Only Complete applications will be accepted. All applicable application fields must be 

completed, and all applicable attachments are also required to be submitted with the 
application.  

F. Applicants must provide proof of ownership or a lease agreement for the business facility.  
G. Grants awarded are reimbursement grants, with cash matches required for funds disbursed 

by the Applicant. 
H. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. In the event that an application is submitted 

and deemed incomplete, the Applicant will be notified. The incomplete application will be 
rejected, and the Applicant will be required to resubmit.  

I. All Applicants must include a signed W-9 form as an attachment to their application. 
CCEDC funding will be remitted to the entity named on the W-9.  

J. All Applicants must provide at least one (1) detailed estimate/quote of proposed 
improvements and/or other eligible expenditures as an attachment to their application.  

K. All improvements must adhere to project specifications, codes, and City approvals. Failure 
to comply may render the Applicant ineligible for grant funding. 

L. Applicants must obtain all necessary permits and inspections related to the improvement 
project to remain eligible for grant funding. 

M. If applicable, Applicant must provide photos of the area to be improved as an attachment to 
their application.  

N. If applicable, Applicant must include improvement project drawing and specifications as an 
attachment to their application.  

O. As an attachment to the application, Applicants are encouraged to provide any additional 
information about the project that would be beneficial in reviewing the application. 

P. Applicants are limited to one grant-funded project within a 12-month period.  
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Q. CCEDC reserves the right to utilize whatever outside resources are deemed necessary for
assistance in its decision-making process.

R. CCEDC may award the Applicant a grant with certain provisions, conditions, or other
requirements as it may from time to time deem appropriate.

S. CCEDC reserves, unto itself, the absolute right of discretion in deciding whether to approve
a grant relative to this application. The Applicant accepts that all decisions relating to the
award of the grant funds involve subjective judgments on the part of the decision-making
entity related to the aesthetics of the proposed projects and the granting award funds for
the said project.

T. CCEDC reserves the right to waive any requirement(s) herein contained, and/or add any
requirement(s) it deems appropriate in making its determination of the approval or
disapproval of the grant application.

Funding: 

A. Funding will only be provided on a reimbursement basis upon the completion of the project
in accordance with the Guidelines above and following an on-site inspection of the
improvements.

B. The CCEDC and The City of Copperas Cove shall be granted the right to inspect the
improvement work in progress and upon completion.

C. The applicant shall provide CCEDC with written notification of project completion to
CCEDC. Such notifications shall include a letter signed by the Applicant stating that all
improvements have been completed in accordance with the application and/or approved
modifications and that full payments have been made for all labor and materials associated
with the project. Such as notifications shall include documentation, not limited to, paid
receipts for materials and labor, permits, inspection reports, project photographs, or any
other items CCEDC may deem necessary for determining the successful completion of the
project.

D. Upon receipt of a notification from the Applicant that the project has been completed, an
on-site inspection may be made by a representative(s) of CCEDC to confirm completion in
accordance with the application and/or approved modifications; such inspections shall not
be considered in any way as a reflection of CCEDC approval on the quality, safety, or
reliability of the improvements, such being the sole responsibility of the Applicant.

E. Within thirty (30) days following the verification of the completion of the project in
accordance with the application, or any approved modifications thereto, CCEDC will issue
written notice to the Applicant confirming that the project has been deemed successfully
completed, and the total grant award will be paid to the Applicant.

Default: 

A. If the subject business is closed, sold, transferred, or relocated within a six (6) month period
after grant funding is received, the Applicant shall be required to reimburse CCEDC for
100% of the grant amount received. Thereafter, until the Twelve-month anniversary date of
grant funding the Applicant shall be required to reimburse CCEDC for 50% of the grant
amount received if the subject business is closed, sold, transferred, or relocated.
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B. Payments due must be paid in full within thirty (30) days after the date of written notification
by CCEDC that the Applicant is in default of any of the funding requirements set forth
herein. The form of such payment shall be a cashier’s check or money order, made payable
to CCEDC.

Amendment: 

CCEDC, reserves unto, itself the right to amend these Guidelines and Criteria as it may from time to 
time find desirable.  

Notice: 

THE PROVISION OR DELIVERY OF THESE GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA TO AN INTERESTED PARTY 
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OF AN IMPROVEMENT GRANT TO THAT PARTY. 

THE ADOPTION OF THESE GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA DOES NOT LIMIT THE DISCRETION OF 
CCEDC TO DECIDE WHETHER TO PROVIDE OR NOT PROVIDE A GRANT TO AN APPLICANT, WHICH 
ABSOLUTE RIGHT OF DIRECTION THE EDC RESERVES UNTO ITSELF, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH 
DISCRETION MAY BE DEEMED ARBITARY OR WITHOUT BASIS IN FACT.  

THE ADOPTION OF THESE GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA DOES NOT CREATE ANY PROPERTY, 
CONTRACT, OR OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS IN ANY PERSON TO HAVE CCEDC PROVIDE GRANT 
FUNDING. 

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS SHALL GOVERN THE INTERPRETATION, VALIDITY, 
PERFORMANCE, AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS BUSINESS ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM. IF ANY 
PROVISION OF THIS PROGRAM SHALL BE HELD TO BE INVALID OR UNENFORCEABLE, THE 
VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY OF THE REMAINING PROVISIONS OF THIS PROGRAM SHALL NOT 
BE AFFECTED THEREBY.  

CCEDC, ITS EMPLOYEES, AND ITS AGENTS DO NOT ATTEST TO THE QUALITY, SAFETY, OR 
CONSTRUCTION OF A PROJECT ELIGIBLE FOR, OR RECEIVING GRANT FUNDING. THEREFORE, 
CCEDC, ITS EMPLOYEES, AND AGENTS SHALL BE HELD HARMLESS BY THE 
APPLICANT/APPLICANTS FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES ASSOCIATED WITH THE PLANNING, 
CONSTRUCTION, AND SUBSEQUENT EXISTENCE OF ANY PROJECT WHOSE APPLICATION HAS 
BEEN APPROVED OR HAS RECEIVED ACTUAL GRANT FUNDING.  
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

I have received the Guidelines and Criteria associated with the CCEDC Business Improvement 
Grant Program. I (WE), the undersigned APPLICANT(S), acknowledge and agree to abide by and be 
subject to the terms and conditions of the Business Improvement Grant Program as described 
herein. 

___________________________________________    ___________________________________________ 
Applicant Name Title 

___________________________________________    ___________________________________________ 
Signature Date 



Economic Development Corporation I.1.
Meeting Date: June 28, 2025 
Contact: Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC 

UPDATE 

1. Executive Director’s Report. Fred Welch, Executive Director, Copperas Cove EDC



Economic Development Corporation          I.2. 
Meeting Date: May 28, 2025 
Contact: Sean Stevens, Senior Director, BRE, Copperas Cove EDC 
 

  
UPDATE 

 
2. Senior Director, BRE’s Report. Sean Stevens, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
 



Economic Development Corporation          I.3. 
Meeting Date: June 28, 2025 
Contact: Sheena Tanner, Marketing Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 

  
UPDATE 

 
3. Marketing Director’s Report. Sheena Tanner, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
 



Economic Development Corporation          I.4. 
Meeting Date: June 28, 2025 
Contact: Brittany Sanders, Workforce Specialist, Copperas Cove EDC 
 

  
UPDATE 

 
4. Workforce Development Specialist’s Report. Brittany Sanders, Copperas Cove EDC 

 
 



Economic Development Corporation          I.5. 
Meeting Date: June 28, 2025 
Contact: Anne Seneca, Small Business Support Director, Copperas Cove EDC 
 

  
UPDATE 

 
5. Small Business Support Director’s Report. Anne Seneca, Copperas Cove EDC 
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